

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, Oregon 97232

September 15, 2014

### VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 3930 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE Salem, Oregon 97302-1166

Attn: Filing Center

#### Re: UM 1700—PacifiCorp's Reply Comments

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power submits for filing its Reply Comments in the above-referenced docket.

If you have questions about this filing, please contact Natasha Siores, Director, Regulatory Affairs & Revenue Requirement, at (503) 813-6583.

Sincerely,

R. Bryce Dalley (Ag Vice President, Regulation

Enclosures

cc: Service List—UM 1700

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

# UM 1700

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER

2013 Renewable Portfolio Standard Compliance Report

# REPLY COMMENTS

1	On May 30, 2014, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company)
2	submitted its Oregon Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) Compliance Report for 2013
3	(Compliance Report) to the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) under ORS
4	469A.170 and OAR 860-083-0350. In compliance with the ruling issued by Chief
5	Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant in this docket on July 14, 2014, the Company
6	respectfully submits these Reply Comments in response to the August 15, 2014 comments
7	filed by the Commission Staff.
8	In their comments, Staff concludes that Pacific Power has met the RPS compliance
9	targets as mandated by ORS 469A.052(1)(a) and has met the RPS compliance reporting
10	requirements as mandated OAR 860-083-0350. Staff will review all comments that will be
11	filed by interested persons and any responses that Pacific Power may file.
12	The Company agrees to make public the WREGIS retirement report that identifies the
13	WREGIS certificates that have been retired to meet PacifiCorp's RPS obligation for the 2013
14	compliance year. The Company's final WREGIS retirement report will be available on the
15	Company's website.

# Page 1 – Reply Comments of PacifiCorp

- 1 Based on the foregoing, and the Compliance Report filed May 30, 2014, the
- 2 Company respectfully requests that the Commission issue a decision finding that the
- 3 Company met the applicable RPS requirements.

DATED: September 15, 2014.

Otta Waley (AJ Etta Lockey

Etta Lockey \ Legal Counsel, Pacific Power

Counsel for PacifiCorp

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that I served a true and correct copy of PacifiCorp's Reply Comments on the parties listed below via electronic mail and/or US mail in compliance with OAR 860-001-0180.

#### SERVICE LIST UM 1700

Michael T. Weirich (W)(C) Department of Justice 1162 Court St. NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@state.or.us

John Crider (W) (C) Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088 john.crider@state.or.us

R. Bryce Dalley (W) (C) Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232 Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Dated this 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

Etta Lockey (W) (C) PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97232 etta.lockey@pacificorp.com

Oregon Dockets (W) PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Carrie Meyer / Supervisor, Regulatory Operations